
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

 Wednesday, April 4, 2007 - 1000 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (129 new fires) 
New large fires:                  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1)
New fires: 18 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Conway Twin, Mark Twain National Forest. Nine miles southeast of Eastwood, MO. Hardwood Litter. No 
further information was received.          
 
Pocket Eddy, Mark Twain National Forest. Five miles west of Blooming Rose, MO. Hardwood Litter. No 
further information was received.          
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

*Conway Twin MO MTF 330 60 UNK 20 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

*Pocket Eddy MO MTF 200 90 UNK 8 0 5 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 2)
New fires: 67 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
April Fools, Florida Division of Forestry.  Four miles south of South Bay, FL.  Sawgrass.  Moderate rates of 
fire spread. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

 April Fools FL FLS 11,600 90 UNK 11 0 7 0 0 NR ST 

 Boiling Springs OK OKS 174 100 --- 11 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

 OKS - Oklahoma DOF 



Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1  

 

  
Las Flores, San Bernardino County FD. Seven miles south of Hesperia City, CA. Grass and brush. No new 
information.  This will be the last report. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

 Las Flores CA BDC 4,100 95 UNK 15 0 5 0 1 NR CNTY

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A large storm system is over the Great Lakes today with a cold 
front moving towards the East Coast.  Low relative humidity and windy conditions will develop 
today ahead of the cold front over portions of the Mid-Atlantic states in areas that are without 
precipitation.     
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 

Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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FIRES 
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 
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0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1

3

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

39

87

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

40

87

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

1

1

7 
 

7 

9

702

18

710

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  

  

61 
 

11,722 

5

92

67

11,815

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

40

87

1

0

1

1

1

1

69 
 

11,729 

17

795

129

12,613
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

104

6

15

  

  

  

  

3 
 

3 

9

4

33

126

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

3

1

8 
 

2,404 

19

123

31

2,677

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

2

1

  

  

18 
 

240 

51

48

73

289

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

100

1

0

  

  

  

  

10 
 

157 

4

0

36

257

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

11

5

  

  

  

  

22 
 

87 

1

0

36

101

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

17

358

1

38

  

  

13 
 

236 

5

195

37

829

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

65

178

18

390

4

302

18

563

204 
 

17,930 

57

2,325

366

21,688

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

94

291

1

1

2

186

  

  

57 
 

6,274 

8

31

162

6,783

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

287

  

  

4

710

10

416

882 
 

20,946 

122

2,831

1,029

25,190

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

170

11,676

  

  

54

7,403

14

2,537

14,701 
 

184,258 

405

24,814

15,344

230,688

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

379

12,647

57

918

67

8,640

45

3,517

15,918 
 

232,535 

681

30,371

17,147

288,628
 

Eight Year Average Acres 535,135 

Eight Year Average Fires 15,164 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

106

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

291

5

397

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

9

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

9

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

351

1

351

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

2,697

  

  

14 
 

383 

4

1,394

22

4,474

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

578

1

10

  
 

  

12

8,513

15

9,101

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

106

0

9

6

3,275

1

10

14 
 

383 

20

10,549

43

14,332



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

689

33

3,612

8

4,025

1

28

  
 

  

26

6,319

73

14,673

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

169

3

6,476

4

10

  
 

  

119

4,560

129

11,215

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

178

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

67

7,354

71

7,532

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

650

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

15

395

24

1,065

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

100

13

1,455

5

210

2

27

6 
 

70 

18

1,353

45

3,215

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

143

2

1,407

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

6

1,566

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

1,395

18

7,138

8

1,460

7

116

  
 

  

108

10,738

163

20,847

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

2,215

25

4,609

18

5,685

6

2,123

17 
 

2,952 

87

25,659

173

43,243

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

43

8,803

5

2,279

212 
 

14,814 

70

27,491

330

53,387

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

12,045

  

  

111

40,859

43

31,794

196 
 

90,268 

678

655,173

1,039

830,139

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

59

16,444

107

17,954

198

68,925

68

36,377

432 
 

108,124 

1,189

739,058

2,053

986,882
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 
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0

Northern California 
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0

0

Southern California 
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 1 
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1

0

Northern Rockies 
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0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

355

  
 

  

  

  

1

355

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

355

1 
 

0 

0

0

2

355

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California   1   7      1       
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest              1       
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area     2   1       18   
Southern Area 4   5 23 1    2   3 8
Total 4 1 7 30 2 0 4 0 21 8
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


	Eight Year Average Acres

