#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, April 4, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:Light (129 new fires)New large fires:2 (\*)Large fires contained:1Uncontained large fires:4Area Command Teams:4Type 1 IMTs committed:7Type 2 IMTs committed:5Fire Use Teams:\*\*

Eastern Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	18
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2

**Conway Twin**, Mark Twain National Forest. Nine miles southeast of Eastwood, MO. Hardwood Litter. No further information was received.

**Pocket Eddy**, Mark Twain National Forest. Five miles west of Blooming Rose, MO. Hardwood Litter. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
*Conway Twin	МО	MTF	330	60	UNK	20	0	0	1	0	NR	FS
*Pocket Eddy	МО	MTF	200	90	UNK	8	0	5	0	0	NR	FS

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	67
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

**April Fools**, Florida Division of Forestry. Four miles south of South Bay, FL. Sawgrass. Moderate rates of fire spread.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
April Fools	FL	FLS	11,600	90	UNK	11	0	7	0	0	NR	ST
Boiling Springs	ОК	OKS	174	100		11	0	5	0	0	NR	ST

OKS - Oklahoma DOF

### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Las Flores**, San Bernardino County FD. Seven miles south of Hesperia City, CA. Grass and brush. No new information. This will be the last report.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Las Flores	CA	BDC	4,100	95	UNK	15	0	5	0	1	NR	CNTY

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A large storm system is over the Great Lakes today with a cold front moving towards the East Coast. Low relative humidity and windy conditions will develop today ahead of the cold front over portions of the Mid-Atlantic states in areas that are without precipitation.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES				-	-	-	0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES				-	_		0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES				-	-		0
Southorn Colifornia	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES				-	-	-	0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES				-	_		0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES				-	-	-	0
	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0		-	-	-	0
	FIRES						3	3
Southwest	ACRES				-	-	1	1
	FIRES	39	)			1		40
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	87	,		-		-   )	87
<b>F</b> / A	FIRES	1				1 7	<b>'</b> 9	18
Eastern Area	ACRES	0	)		-	1 7	7 702	710
	FIRES			1	1	61	5	67
Southern Area	ACRES				1	11,722	2 92	11,815
	FIRES	40	1	1	1	1 69	-	1
TOTAL	ACRES	87	0		1	1 11,729	795	12,613

## Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Λιαδια	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	15	6			3	9	33
Northwest	ACRES	104	15			3	4	126
Northern California	FIRES		1		3	8	19	31
	ACRES		149		1	2,404	123	2,677
Southern California	FIRES	_	2	2		18	51	73
	ACRES		0	1		240	48	289
Northern Rockies	FIRES	21	1			10	4	36
	ACRES	100	0			157	0	257
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	11			22	1	36
	ACRES	9	5			87	0	101
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	17	1		13	5	37
	ACRES	2	358	38		236	195	829
Southwest	FIRES	65	18	4	18	204	57	366
	ACRES	178	390	302	563	17,930	2,325	21,688
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	94	1	2		57	8	162
	ACRES	291	1	186		6,274	31	6,783
Eastern Area	FIRES	11		4	10	882	122	1,029
	ACRES	287		710	416	20,946	2,831	25,190
Southern Area	FIRES	170		54	14	14,701	405	15,344
	ACRES	11,676		7,403	2,537	184,258	24,814	230,688
TOTAL	FIRES	379	57	67	45	15,918	681	17,147
	ACRES	12,647	918	8,640	3,517	232,535	30,371	288,628

Eight Year Average Acres	535,135
Eight Year Average Fires	15,164

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
AldSka	ACRES	_			·	_		0
Northwest	FIRES	2					3	5
nonnwest	ACRES	106					291	397
Northern California	FIRES					_		0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES	_			_	_		0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	_			_	_		0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	_			_	_		0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		0			_		0
	ACRES		9					9
Southwest	FIRES	_			_	_		0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					_	1	1
•	ACRES						351	351
Eastern Area	FIRES	_		4	L	14	4	22
	ACRES			2,697	<b>'</b>	383	1,394	4,474
Southern Area	FIRES	_		2	2 1	_	12	15
	ACRES			578	8 10	)	8,513	9,101
TOTAL	FIRES	2		6	i 1			
	ACRES	106	9	3,275	5 10	383	10,549	14,332

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	5	33	8	1		26	73
Northwest	ACRES	689	3,612	4,025	28		6,319	14,673
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	4		119	129
Northern California	ACRES	_	169	6,476	10		4,560	11,215
Southern California	FIRES		4				67	71
	ACRES	_	178				7,354	7,532
Northern Rockies	FIRES		8			1	15	24
Northern Nockies	ACRES		650			20	395	1,065
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	13	5	2	6	18	45
	ACRES	100	1,455	210	27	70	1,353	3,215
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2			1	6
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		143	1,407			16	1,566
Southwest	FIRES	22	18	8	7		108	163
Coulinest	ACRES	1,395	7,138	1,460	116		10,738	20,847
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	20	25	18	6	17	87	173
	ACRES	2,215	4,609	5,685	2,123	2,952	25,659	43,243
Eastern Area	FIRES			43	5	212	70	330
Eastern Area	ACRES			8,803	2,279	14,814	27,491	53,387
Southern Area	FIRES	11		111	43	196	678	1,039
Southern Area	ACRES	12,045		40,859	31,794	90,268	655,173	830,139
TOTAL	FIRES	59	107	198	68	432	1,189	2,053
	ACRES	16,444	17,954	68,925	36,377	108,124	739,058	986,882

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			n) -	·			0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES			.,	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Northern California					-			
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES			n)				0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES			n)				0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES					-		0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES		-	n1		-		0
	FIRES				1			1
Southern Area	ACRES	_			355	;		355
TOTAL	FIRES	C	) C	0 0		1	0	
TOTAL	ACRES	C	0 C		355	0	0	355

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California		1		7			1			
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin							1			
Southwest							1			
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area			2	!	1				18	
Southern Area	4	1	5	23	1		2		3	8
Total	4	1 1	7	30	2	2 0	4	C	21	8

\*\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*